December 23, 1968

Att: Mr. Prank Lewis
Department of Public Works
City of Campbell
75 North Central Avenue
Campbell, California

Subject: Agreement with City of Campbell

For Sharing of Costs for Improvement of Bascom Avenue from Los Gatos Creek to a point 400' Sly from Apricot Avenue

Dear Mr. Lewis:

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the subject agreement between the County of Santa Clara and the party(ies) named above. The Board of Supervisors at its regularly scheduled meeting on

December 23, 1968 approved this agreement on behalf of the County.

The enclosed copy is for your records.

Very truly yours,

JEAN PULLAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Ву	.	
	Deputy	Clerk

JP:kb Encl. 1

WHITE .	- Controll	er 🛑
CANARY	- County	Executive
PINK	Central	Service or
GOLD, ROI	County	Engineer
GREEN	- File	_

No.		9		 404 0 40 114 1	-,17
Јов	No			 	·
Cha	nge (rder	No	 	

26

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SANTA CLARA COUNTY

DATE December 23, 1968

The following contract Entresent State was approved by the

Board of Supervisors at a meeting held:

December 23

1968
Agreement with City of Campbell for Sharing of Costs—
Project to be charged Engreement of Bascom Avenue from Los Gatos Creek

to a point 400° Southerly from Agricot Avenue

For the amount of \$ As per Agreement attached

Contractor

Completion Date

Budget Item (for Controller's use)

BIS

AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA AND CITY OF CAMPBELL RELATING TO IMPROVEMENT OF BASCOM AVENUE FROM LOS GATOS CREEK TO A POINT 400 FEET SOUTHERLY FROM APRICOT AVENUE

This is an agreement between the County of Santa Clara, State of California (County), and the City of Campbell (City) to improve Bascom Avenue from Los Gatos Creek to a point four hundred feet (400') southerly from Apricot Avenue.

IT IS AGREED between the parties as follows:

1. Preparation of Plans and Specifications

City shall prepare and submit to County for approval a record of survey, plans and specifications for the improvement of Bascom Avenue from Los Gatos Creek to a point four hundred feet (400') southerly from Apricot Avenue. Upon approval by County, City shall advertise the project for bids and shall award a contract to be supervised to completion by City.

2. County's Share of Cost

Within thirty (30) days after approval by County of the plans, specifications and record of survey, County shall pay to City the amount, as mutually agreed upon by the parties, which will be necessary to match the urban extension funds to be received from the State of California by County for that portion of the project which lies within unincorporated area of County. When the aforementioned urban extension funds are received by County, they, too, shall be paid to City. Upon completion of the project City shall submit to County a final accounting of the total construction cost for improving Bascom Avenue from Los Gatos Creek to a point four hundred feet (400') southerly from Apricot Avenue. As used in this agreement, the term "construction cost" shall mean the total of all costs incurred and expenditures made by City in connection with

1-Cety of Campbell 1-Co. Counsel 1-Finance 2-Public Works

DEC 2 3 1968

constructing the above described project but the term shall not include legal fees or other costs incurred by the parties in acquiring the necessary rights of way for the project within their respective jurisdictions. County's share of the project shall be that amount of the aforementioned construction cost expended on the portion of the project which lies within unincorporated territory of County. In the event the aforementioned final accounting shows that the sum advanced to City is less than County's share of the total construction cost, County shall pay City the difference within sixty (60) days from receipt of the final accounting. However, in the event this final accounting shows that the sum advanced to City is more than County's share of the total construction cost, City shall return the difference to County within sixty (60) days.

3. City's Share of Cost

City's share of the project shall be that amount of the aforementioned construction cost expended on the portion of the project which lies within incorporated territory of City. City shall contribute toward the cost of construction of the project all of the urban extension matching funds received from the State of California for that portion of the project which lies within incorporated territory of City, plus a sum of money equal in amount to the aforementioned urban extension matching funds, plus any additional sum necessary to make up City's share of the project.

4. Parties to Provide Necessary Rights of Way

County shall provide at its own expense all rights of way required for construction of the project within the unincorporated area of County and City shall provide at its own expense all rights of way required for construction of the project within the incorporated area of City.

5. Insurance

City shall require any contractor awarded the contract to have public liability and property damage insurance in form and limits of liability acceptable to City and County, insuring City and County and their respective officers and employees from and against any loss, cost or expense arising out of or in any way connected with the construction of the above described project.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of _________.

Chairman, Board of Supervisors County of Santa Clara, State of California

ATTEST: JEAN PULLAN, Clerk Board of Supervisors

Dean Puelan

CITY C	F CAMPBELL
By: <u> </u>	Man I Sweet
Title:	Mayor ·

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy County Counsel

ARS:j 10-24-68





TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

December	23	,19_68_

DATE: December 11, 1968

FROM:

FOR:

STEFFANI, DESIGN, PUBLIC WORKS

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA OF

TITLE: AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA AND CITY OF CAMPBELL

RELATING TO IMPROVEMENT OF BASCOM AVENUE

DESCRIPTION:

The agreement provides for the sharing of costs for the construction of the Bascom Avenue project between Los Gatos Creek and a point 400 feet southerly of Apricot Avenue.

The County has received an allocation from the California Highway Commission for Urban Extension Funds to be used on this project.

The agreement has already been executed by the City of Campbell.

Approval is recommended.

After execution please send one copy to:

Department of Public Works City of Campbell 75 North Central Avenue Campbell, California

TAttention: Mr. Frank Lewis

ECS:JYT:vlh

attachments

JAMES T. ROTT, COUNTY ENGINEER

PAGE of

AGENDA DATA

DATE:
ITEM NO:
BOARD ACTION

765 RCV 10/95

APPROVED:

